Major Defense Equipment* $2.60 billion. 
Other $ .91 billion. 
Total $3.51 billion. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Maior Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Forty-eight (48) CH–47F Chinook Cargo 

Helicopters. 
One hundred twelve (112) T55–GA–714A En-

gines (ninety-six (96) installed, sixteen (16) 
spares). 

One hundred sixteen (116) Embedded Global 
Positioning System (GPS) Inertial Naviga-
tion Systems (EGI) (ninety-six (96) installed, 
twenty (20) spares). 

Fifty-eight (58) AN/AAR–57 Common Mis-
sile Warning Systems (CMWS) (forty-eight 
(48) installed, ten (10) spares). 

Forty-eight (48) M240H 7.62mm Machine

[...]

port Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia—CH–47F Chinook 

Cargo Helicopters 
The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia has re-

quested a possible sale of: 
Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Forty-eight (48) CH–47F Chinook Cargo 

Helicopters. 
One hundred twelve (112) T55–GA–714A En-

gines (ninety-six (96) installed, sixteen (16) 
spares). 

One hundred sixteen (116) Embedded Global 
Positioning System (GPS) Inertial Naviga-
tion Systems (EGI (ninety-six (96) installed, 
twenty (20) spares)). 

Fifty-eight (58) AN/AAR–57 Common Mis-
sile Warning Systems (CMWS) (forty-eight 
(48) installed, ten (10) spares). 

Forty-eight (48) M240H 7.62mm Machine

[...]

(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $101 million. 
Other: $7 million. 
Total: $108 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
One thousand two-hundred (1,200) TOW 2A, 

Radio Frequency (RF) Missiles (BGM–71–4B– 
RF) 

Fourteen (14) TOW 2A, Radio Frequency 
(RF) Missiles (Fly-to-Buy Lot Acceptance 
Missiles) 

Non-MDE includes: U.S. Government and 
contractor engineering; technical and logis-
tics support services;

[...]

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Government of Morocco—Radio Frequency 
(RF) TOW 2A, Radio Frequency (RF) Mis-
sile (BGM–71–4B–RF and Support) 

The Government of Morocco has requested 
a possible sale of one thousand two-hundred 

(1,200) TOW 2A, Radio Frequency (RF) Mis-
siles (BGM–71–413–RF) and fourteen (14) TOW 
2A, Radio Frequency (RF) Missiles (Fly-to- 
Buy Lot Acceptance Missiles). Also included 
with this request is U.S. Government and 
contractor engineering, technical and logis-